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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 Item 1. Financial Statements
 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

(In thousands, except per share data)
  

November 29,
2003

(unaudited)

  

March 1,
2003

 
Assets          
Current assets          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,814  $ 10,166 
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts    105,618   103,286 
Inventories    34,937   35,868 
Current assets of discontinued operations    13,892   14,013 
Deferred tax assets    5,189   5,549 
Other current assets    2,931   2,581 

    
Total current assets    167,381   171,463 

    
Property, plant and equipment, net    102,098   108,966 
Marketable securities available for sale    15,005   16,373 
Investments in affiliated companies    18,987   19,752 
Assets of discontinued operations    9,580   18,901 
Goodwill    42,960   42,960 
Intangible assets, at cost less accumulated amortization of $726 and $501, respectively    1,484   1,797 
Other assets    2,511   2,629 

    
Total assets   $ 360,006  $ 382,841 

    
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity          
Current liabilities          

Accounts payable   $ 44,247  $ 46,873 
Accrued expenses    34,268   44,076 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations    17,703   17,186 
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts    5,842   4,401 
Accrued income taxes    3,059   7,352 
Current installments of long-term debt    308   540 

    
Total current liabilities    105,427   120,428 

    
Long-term debt, less current installments    41,700   47,258 
Long-term self-insurance reserves    13,696   13,696 
Other long-term liabilities    12,802   14,040 
Liabilities of discontinued operations    9,490   9,209 

Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 10)          

Shareholders’ equity          
Common stock of $0.33 1/3 par value; authorized 50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 27,511,000 and

27,203,000, respectively    9,170   9,068 
Additional paid-in capital    55,606   52,623 
Retained earnings    116,267   120,859 
Common stock held in trust    (6,735)   (5,179)
Deferred compensation obligations    6,735   5,179 
Unearned compensation    (2,854)   (2,482)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (1,298)   (1,858)

    
Total shareholders’ equity    176,891   178,210 

    
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 360,006  $ 382,841 

    
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)
 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands, except per share data)
  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

 
Net sales   $ 143,562  $ 154,417  $ 400,873  $ 439,005 
Cost of sales    115,232   116,511   325,693   329,849 
      

Gross profit    28,330   37,906   75,180   109,156 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    21,929   23,741   63,647   75,767 
      

Operating income    6,401   14,165   11,533   33,389 
Interest income    117   170   358   725 
Interest expense    883   998   2,694   3,317 
Other (expense) income, net    (4)   950   (11)   992 
Equity in (loss) income of affiliated companies    (816)   270   (822)   (960)
      

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes    4,815   14,557   8,364   30,829 
Income tax (benefit) expense    (639)   4,688   —     9,453 
      

Earnings from continuing operations    5,454   9,869   8,364   21,376 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes    (3,004)   (2,308)   (7,458)   (8)
      

Net earnings   $ 2,450  $ 7,561  $ 906  $ 21,368 
      
Earnings per share – basic                  

Earnings from continuing operations   $ 0.20  $ 0.36  $ 0.31  $ 0.77 
Loss from discontinued operations    (0.11)   (0.08)   (0.28)   —   

      
Net earnings   $ 0.09  $ 0.28  $ 0.03  $ 0.77 

      
Earnings per share – diluted                  

Earnings from continuing operations   $ 0.20  $ 0.35  $ 0.30  $ 0.75 
Loss from discontinued operations    (0.11)   (0.08)   (0.27)   —   

      
Net earnings   $ 0.09  $ 0.27  $ 0.03  $ 0.75 

      
Weighted average basic shares outstanding    27,099   27,255   27,034   27,685 
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding    27,926   28,002   27,801   28,576 
      
Cash dividends declared per common share   $ 0.0600  $ 0.0575  $ 0.1750  $ 0.1675 
      
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(unaudited)
 

   

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands)
  

November 29,
2003

  

November 30,
2002

 
Operating Activities          
Net earnings   $ 906  $ 21,368 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Net loss from discontinued operations    7,458   8 
Depreciation and amortization    15,068   15,165 
Deferred income taxes    723   696 
Loss from equity-method investments    822   960 
Gain on disposal of assets    (760)   (1,946)
Other, net    (355)   1,176 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          
Receivables    (2,332)   (2,037)
Inventories    931   1,782 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (12,187)   (2,260)
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts    1,441   (1,779)
Accrued income taxes    (4,293)   908 

    
Net cash provided by continuing operating activities    7,422   34,041 

    
Investing Activities          
Capital expenditures    (7,850)   (7,787)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment    71   2,615 
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired    —     (300)
Investments in equity investments    (57)   (128)
Purchases of marketable securities    (11,261)   (10,757)
Sales/maturities of marketable securities    12,597   26,349 
    

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities    (6,500)   9,992 
    
Financing Activities          
Payments on net borrowings under revolving credit agreement    (5,400)   (21,200)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt    —     1,000 
Payments on long-term debt    (390)   (490)
Payments of debt issue costs    —     (835)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of cancellations    1,541   2,265 
Repurchase and retirement of common stock    —     (14,664)
Dividends paid    (4,807)   (4,682)
    

Net cash used in financing activities    (9,056)   (38,606)
    
Cash provided by (used in) discontinued operations    2,782   (2,811)
    
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (5,352)   2,616 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    10,166   15,361 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 4,814  $ 17,977 
    
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

 1. Basis of Presentation
 The consolidated financial statements of Apogee Enterprises, Inc. (the Company) included herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States. The consolidated financial statements and notes are presented as permitted by the regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (Form 10-Q) and do not contain certain information included in the Company’s annual financial statements and
notes. The information included in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with Management’s Discussion and Analysis and financial statements and
notes thereto included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended March 1, 2003. The results of operations for the nine-month periods ended
November 29, 2003 and November 30, 2002 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

 
In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring
adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial position as of November 29, 2003 and March 1, 2003, and the results of operations and cash flows for
the three-month and nine-month periods ended November 29, 2003 and November 30, 2002. As explained in Note 9, during the second quarter of fiscal
2004, the Company announced its intention to sell its retail auto glass business. Accordingly it is now reported as a discontinued operation, along with the
Company’s previously discontinued curtainwall business and detention/security business. Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to
the current period presentation.

 
The Company’s fiscal year ends on the Saturday closest to February 28. Each interim quarter ends on the Saturday closest to the end of the months of May,
August and November.

 
2. New Accounting Standards
 In January 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (VIE), an

interpretation of ARB No. 51, which requires all VIEs to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is the entity that holds the
majority of the beneficial interests in the VIE. In addition, the interpretation expands disclosure requirements for both VIEs that are consolidated as well as
VIEs from which the entity is the holder of a significant amount of the beneficial interests, but not the majority. The disclosure requirements of this
interpretation are effective for all financial statements issued after January 31, 2003. The consolidation requirements of this interpretation have recently
been deferred and are now effective for all periods ending no later than March 15, 2004. Because the Company believes it has no variable interest entities,
it does not expect that the adoption of this new standard will have an effect on the consolidated financial position or results of operations.

 
3. Stock-Based Compensation
 Pursuant to SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, the Company accounts for activity within its stock-based employee compensation

plans under the recognition and measurement principles of Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.
Accordingly, the Company does not recognize compensation expense in connection with employee stock option grants because it grants stock options at
exercise prices not less than the fair value of its common stock on the date of grant.
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The following table shows the effect of net (loss) earnings and per share data had the Company applied the fair value expense recognition provisions of
SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, to stock-based employee compensation.

 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

(In thousands, except per share data)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

Net earnings (loss)                 
As reported   $ 2,450  $ 7,561  $ 906  $ 21,368
Compensation expense, net of income taxes    665   545   1,471   1,063

        
Pro forma   $ 1,785  $ 7,016  $ (565)  $ 20,305

        
Earnings per share – basic                 

As reported   $ 0.09  $ 0.28  $ 0.03  $ 0.77
Pro forma    0.07   0.26   (0.02)   0.73

        
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted                 

As reported   $ 0.09  $ 0.27  $ 0.03  $ 0.75
Pro forma    0.06   0.25   (0.02)   0.71

        
Weighted average common shares outstanding                 

Basic    27,099   27,255   27,034   27,685
Diluted    27,926   28,002   27,801   28,576

        
 

The weighted average fair value per option at the date of grant for options granted in fiscal 2004 and fiscal 2003 was $4.05 and $6.55, respectively. The fair
value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions
used for grants through the third quarter of fiscal 2004 and 2003.

 

   

2004

  

2003

Dividend yield   2.7%  1.7%
Expected volatility   65.7%  70.9%
Risk-free interest rate   2.0%  2.1%
Expected lives   4.5 years  4.6 years
     

 
4. Earnings Per Share
 The following table presents a reconciliation of the denominators used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share.
 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

Basic earnings per share – weighted common shares outstanding   27,099  27,255  27,034  27,685
Weighted common shares assumed upon exercise of stock options   387  356  327  500
Unvested shares held in trust for deferred compensation plans   440  391  440  391
         
Diluted earnings per share - weighted common shares and potential common shares

outstanding   27,926  28,002  27,801  28,576
         

 
There were approximately 1,464,000 and 1,685,000 stock options excluded in the third quarter of fiscal 2004 and 2003, respectively, from the computation
of diluted earnings per share due to their anti-dilutive effect.

 
5. Inventories
 

(In thousands)

  

November 29,
2003

  

March 1,
2003

Raw materials   $ 15,343  $ 14,016
Work-in-process    4,876   5,129
Finished goods    8,212   7,395
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts    6,506   9,328
     

Total inventories   $ 34,937  $ 35,868
     

 
6. Investments
 In fiscal 2001, the Company and PPG Industries, Inc. (PPG) combined their U.S. automotive replacement glass distribution businesses into a joint venture,

PPG Auto Glass, LLC (PPG Auto Glass), of which the Company has a 34 percent interest. The Company’s investment in PPG Auto Glass was $18.6
million and $19.4 million at November 29,
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2003 and March 1, 2003, respectively. At November 29, 2003 and March 1, 2003, the excess of the cost of the investment over the value of the underlying
net tangible assets when the joint venture was formed was $7.3 million. This excess is reported as goodwill.

 
In connection with the formation of PPG Auto Glass, the Company agreed to supply the joint venture, through PPG, with most of the Company’s
windshield fabrication capacity on market-based terms and conditions. The Company and PPG agreed to amend the agreements during fiscal 2002 to better
reflect market pricing at the time. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004, the Company and PPG agreed that the amendments no longer provided for
market-based pricing and agreed to terminate them and revert to the original market-based terms and conditions. This will have a negative impact on the
earnings of the Company during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004. Beginning with fiscal 2005, this will negatively impact the Automotive Replacement
Glass and Services segment’s result with an offsetting benefit to equity in income of affiliated companies. The agreement expires any time after June 2005
with a one-year notification, which may be delivered by either party at any time from and after June 2004. Neither party has delivered a termination notice
with respect to this agreement.

 
In addition, the Company’s automobile windshield repair and replacement business, reported as a discontinued operation, agreed to purchase at least 75
percent of its windshield needs from PPG Auto Glass on market-based terms and conditions. This agreement expires anytime after June 2005 with a two-
year notification, which may be delivered by either party at any time from and after June 2003. Neither party has delivered a termination notice with
respect to this agreement. Purchases from PPG Auto Glass were $12.3 million for the third quarter in each of fiscal 2004 and 2003. For the nine months of
fiscal 2004 and 2003, respectively, purchases from PPG Auto Glass were $38.2 and $33.6 million. Amounts owed to PPG Auto Glass were $6.0 million
and $6.9 million at November 29, 2003 and March 1, 2003, respectively, and are recorded within current liabilities of discontinued operations.

 
7. Goodwill and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets
 The Company’s goodwill represents the excess of the cost over the net tangible and identified intangible assets of acquired businesses. We adopted

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, March 3, 2002. Under SFAS No. 142, goodwill and
intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested at least annually for impairment.

 
The change in the carrying amount of goodwill, net of accumulated amortization, attributable to each business segment for the nine months ended
November 29, 2003 was as follows:

 

(In thousands)

  

Architectural

  

Large-Scale
Optical

  

Auto
Glass

  

Corporate
and

Other

  

Total

Balance at March 1, 2003   $ 24,178  $ 10,607  $—    $ 8,175  $ 42,960
Changes    —     —     —     —     —  
           
Balance at November 29, 2003   $ 24,178  $ 10,607  $—    $ 8,175  $ 42,960
           

 
All previously recorded goodwill for the Auto Glass segment has been reclassified to assets of discontinued operations.

 
The Company’s identifiable intangible assets with finite lives are being amortized over their estimated useful lives and are detailed below.

 

   

November 29, 2003

  

March 1, 2003

(In thousands)

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount

  

Accumulated
Amortization

  

Net

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount

  

Accumulated
Amortization

  

Net

Debt issue costs   $ 1,710  $ (603)  $1,107  $ 1,798  $ (419)  $1,379
Other    500   (123)   377   500   (82)   418
           

Total   $ 2,210  $ (726)  $1,484  $ 2,298  $ (501)  $1,797
           

 
Amortization expense on these identifiable intangible assets was $0.4 million and $0.3 million for the nine months ended November 29, 2003 and
November 30, 2002, respectively. At November 29, 2003, the estimated future amortization expense for identifiable intangible assets for the remainder of
fiscal 2004 and all of the following four fiscal years is as follows:

 
(In thousands)

  

2004

  

2005

  

2006

  

2007

  

2008

Estimated amortization expense   $119  $476  $476  $187  $25
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8. Long-Term Debt
 During fiscal 2003, the Company entered into a four-year, unsecured, revolving credit facility in the amount of $125.0 million. This credit facility requires

the Company to maintain levels of net worth and certain financial ratios. These ratios include maintaining an interest coverage ratio of more than 3.0 and a
debt-to-cash flow ratio of less than 3.0. At November 29, 2003, these ratios were 11.3 and 1.0, respectively. If the Company is not in compliance with these
ratios at the end of any quarter (with respect to interest coverage) or at the end of any day (with respect to the debt-to-cash flow ratio), the lender may
terminate the commitment and/or declare any loan then outstanding to be due. At November 29, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all of the
financial covenants of the credit facility.

 
9. Discontinued Operations
 The Company announced on September 10, 2003, that it intended to sell its retail auto glass business, Harmon AutoGlass. During the second quarter of

fiscal 2004, the Company recorded an $8.0 million, pre-tax, charge representing a reduction in the carrying value of this business unit to its estimated fair
value, less cost to sell. This charge was recorded as a reduction of goodwill. On November 4, 2003 the Company announced that it had entered into a
definitive agreement to sell the stock of Harmon AutoGlass to Synergistic International, Inc., doing business as Glass Doctor, a subsidiary of The Dwyer
Group. On January 2, 2004, the Company completed the cash sale of Harmon AutoGlass. During the third quarter of fiscal 2004, additional pretax charges
of $2.0 million were recorded as a result of additional costs related to the sale of Harmon AutoGlass. Net assets totaling $8.1 million and $18.3 million
represented the estimated carrying value of Harmon AutoGlass at November 29, 2003 and March 1, 2003, respectively.

 
In several transactions in fiscal years 1998 through 2000, the Company completed the sale of its large-scale domestic curtainwall business, the sale of the
Company’s detention/security business and its exit from international curtainwall operations. Related to these discontinued operations, accruals totaling
$11.8 million ($9.5 million classified as long-term liabilities) and $11.8 million ($9.2 million classified as long-term liabilities) represented the remaining
estimated future cash outflows associated with the exit from discontinued operations at November 29, 2003 and March 1, 2003, respectively. The majority
of these cash expenditures are expected to be made within the next three years. The long-term elements within the reserve relate to the international
curtainwall operations, including bonds outstanding, of which the precise degree of liability related to these matters will not be known until they are settled
within the U.K. and French courts. Additionally, the reserve covers certain potential long-term product liability issues, consisting of warranty and rework
issues, relating to these international construction projects.

 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

 
Condensed Statement of Operations from Discontinued Businesses                  
Net sales   $41,848  $44,750  $143,276  $145,152 
      
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (prior to loss on disposal)    (2,768)   (3,599)   (1,889)   138 
Income tax (benefit) expense    (1,024)   (1,291)   (700)   146 
      
Loss from operations, net of income taxes    (1,744)   (2,308)   (1,189)   (8)
Loss on disposal, net of income taxes    (1,260)   —     (6,269)   —   
      
Net loss    (3,004)   (2,308)   (7,458)   (8)
      

 

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

March 1,
2003

Summary Balance Sheets of Discontinued Businesses         
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   $ 11,719  $ 11,827
Other current assets    2,173   2,185
Property, plant and equipment, net    5,055   5,560
Goodwill    4,525   12,955
Other non-current assets    —     386
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    17,703   17,186
Long-term liabilities    9,490   9,209
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10. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities
 Operating lease commitments
 As of November 29, 2003, the Company was obligated under noncancelable operating leases for buildings and equipment. Certain leases provide for

increased rentals based upon increases in real estate taxes or operating costs. Future minimum rental payments under noncancelable operating leases are:
 

(In thousands)
  

Remainder
of 2004

  

Fiscal
2005

  

Fiscal
2006

  

Fiscal
2007

  

Fiscal
2008

  

Thereafter

  

Total

Total minimum payments   $ 2,193  $7,522  $6,699  $6,171  $5,627  $ 541  $ 28,753
 

Total obligations of $16.2 million related to the discontinued Harmon AutoGlass business have been excluded, as these operating lease commitments have
been transferred to the buyer of Harmon AutoGlass on January 2, 2004.

 
The Company remains the general guarantor of certain property and vehicle leases, but as part of the purchase agreement, the Company has been fully
indemnified by the buyer.

 
Bond commitments

 In the ordinary course of business, predominantly in our installation business, we are required to commit to bonds that require payments to our customers
for any non-performance. The outstanding face value of the bonds fluctuates with the value of installation projects that are in process and in our backlog.
At November 29, 2003, these bonds totaled $112.1 million. Our installation business has never been required to pay on these performance-based bonds.
However, past experience is not necessarily indicative of future results.

 
Purchase commitments

 The Company has purchase commitments relating to its discontinued operation, Harmon AutoGlass, of $0.3 million for the remainder of fiscal 2004, $1.2
million for fiscal 2005, and $1.0 million in fiscal 2006. These purchase commitments relate to contractual obligations that expire on December 31, 2005,
with a third party that provides call center operations for our Harmon AutoGlass business. The contract is structured such that there is a minimum number
of units that must be processed through the third party’s facility. The contract includes a buy-out provision of $7.8 million, $4.5 million and $2.5 million for
calendar years 2003, 2004 and 2005, respectively.

 
The Company’s discontinued business, Harmon AutoGlass, is party to an agreement that requires it to purchase at least 75 percent of its windshield needs
from PPG Auto Glass on market-based terms and conditions. This agreement expires anytime after June 2005 with a two-year notification, which may be
delivered by either party at any time from and after June 2003. Neither party has delivered a termination notice with respect to this agreement.

 
As part of the sale of Harmon AutoGlass, the purchase commitments mentioned above transferred to the buyer.

 
Guarantees and warranties

 In November 2002, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 45 (FIN 45), Guarantors Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees,
Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others. FIN 45 requires liability to be recognized at the time a company issues a guarantee for the fair
value of the obligations assumed under certain guarantee agreements. Additional disclosures or liabilities associated with guarantee agreements are also
required in the interim and annual financial statements. The disclosure requirements of FIN 45 are effective for the years ending after December 15, 2002.
The liability recognition requirements are effective for guarantees entered into after January 1, 2003. The adoption of this new standard did not have a
material effect on our consolidated financial position or results of operations for the period ended November 29, 2003.

 
The Company accrues for warranty and claim costs as a percentage of sales based on historical trends. Actual warranty and claim costs are deducted from
the accrual when incurred. At the beginning of fiscal 2004, warranty and claim accruals were $2.4 million, with additional accruals incurred of $1.7
million, offset by warranty claims paid of $1.2 million for the nine-month period ended November 29, 2003. The accrual related to warranties and claims at
the end of the third quarter was $2.9 million.

 
Letters of credit

 At November 29, 2003, the Company had ongoing letters of credit related to its risk management programs, construction contracts and certain industrial
development bonds. The total value of letters of credit under which the Company is obligated as of November 29, 2003 was approximately $15.9 million,
of which $8.4 million is issued and has reduced our total availability of funds under our $125.0 million credit facility.
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Non-compete agreements
 The Company has entered into a number of non-compete and consulting agreements associated with former employees. As of November 29, 2003, future

payments of $0.1 million were committed under such agreements.
 

Litigation
 The Company has been a party to various legal proceedings incidental to its normal operating activities. In particular, like others in the construction supply

industry, the Company’s construction supply businesses are routinely involved in various disputes and claims arising out of construction projects,
sometimes involving significant monetary damages or product replacement. The Company has also been subject to litigation arising out of employment
practice, workers compensation, general liability and automobile claims. Although it is very difficult to accurately predict the outcome of such proceedings,
facts currently available indicate that no such claims will result in losses that would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the
Company.

 
11. Comprehensive Earnings
 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

 
Net earnings   $2,450  $7,561  $ 906  $21,368 
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives, net of $87, $80, $352 and $(167) tax

expense (benefit), respectively    143   132   581   (276)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of $78, $(403), $(11) and

$(359), tax expense (benefit), respectively    143   (749)   (21)   (668)
       
Comprehensive earnings   $2,736  $6,944  $1,466  $20,424 
       

 
12. Segment Information
 The following table presents sales and operating income data for our three segments, and consolidated, for the three and nine months, when compared to

the corresponding period a year ago. As previously noted, the Auto Glass segment excludes results of the Company’s retail auto glass business, which has
been reclassified as a discontinued operation.

 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

 
Net Sales                  

Architectural   $108,955  $121,901  $307,407  $345,633 
Large-Scale Optical    22,044   21,594   59,002   58,054 
Auto Glass    12,574   10,956   34,496   35,354 
Intersegment Eliminations    (11)   (34)   (32)   (36)

      
Net Sales   $143,562  $154,417  $400,873  $439,005 

      
Operating Income (Loss)                  

Architectural   $ 1,684  $ 10,845  $ 3,485  $ 25,680 
Large-Scale Optical    2,490   1,819   3,446   1,324 
Auto Glass    2,836   2,152   6,410   8,147 
Corporate and Other    (609)   (651)   (1,808)   (1,762)

      
Operating Income   $ 6,401  $ 14,165  $ 11,533  $ 33,389 

      
 
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 The following selected financial data should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended March 1, 2003 and the consolidated

financial statements, including the notes to consolidated financial statements, included therein.
 

During fiscal 2004, the Company announced its intention to sell Harmon AutoGlass and therefore began reporting its retail auto glass business as a
discontinued operation. The transaction closed January 2, 2004. Accordingly, certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current
period presentation.
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Sales and Earnings
 The relationship between various components of operations, stated as a percent of net sales, is illustrated below for the three and nine months of the current

and past fiscal year.
 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(Percent of net sales)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

 
Net sales   100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of sales   80.3  75.5  81.2  75.1 
      

Gross profit   19.7  24.5  18.8  24.9 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   15.2  15.3  15.9  17.3 
      

Operating income   4.5  9.2  2.9  7.6 
Interest income   0.1  0.1  0.1  0.2 
Interest expense   0.6  0.6  0.7  0.8 
Other income (expense), net   0.0  0.6  0.0  0.2 
Equity in (loss) income of affiliated companies   (0.6)  0.1  (0.2)  (0.2)
      

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   3.4  9.4  2.1  7.0 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (0.4)  3.0  0.0  2.1 
      

Earnings from continuing operations   3.8  6.4  2.1  4.9 
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations   (2.1)  (1.5)  (1.9)  0.0 
      

Net earnings   1.7%  4.9% 0.2% 4.9%
      
Effective tax rate for continuing operations   (13.3)%  32.2% 0.0% 30.7%

 
Third Quarter and Year-to-Date Fiscal 2004 Compared to Third Quarter and Year-to-Date Fiscal 2003

 Consolidated net sales for the third quarter ended November 29, 2003 were $143.6 million, a 7.0 percent decrease from net sales of $154.4 million reported
for the prior-year quarter. Consolidated net sales for the nine months ended November 29, 2003 were $400.9 million, down 8.7 percent, as compared to
$439.0 million for the nine months ended November 30, 2002. This decrease in net sales for the quarter, as well as for the nine months, is primarily due to
the decline in the commercial construction industry affecting the Architectural segment.

 
On a consolidated basis, cost of sales, as a percentage of net sales, increased to 80.3 percent for the three months of fiscal 2004 ended November 29, 2003,
from 75.5 percent in the three-month period of the prior year. For the nine months ended November 29, 2003, consolidated cost of sales, as a percentage of
net sales, increased to 81.2 percent, from 75.1 percent in the nine-month period of fiscal 2003. The primary factors underlying the resulting decrease in
gross profit percentage, all related to the Architectural segment, were pricing pressures and product mix, isolated project management issues previously
identified within the installation business, reduced volume and the lower margins experienced on short-term, fill-in work.

 
Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses for the third quarter of fiscal 2004 decreased $1.8 million, or 7.6 percent from fiscal 2003, and
decreased as a percentage of net sales to 15.2 percent from 15.3 percent. SG&A expenses decreased $12.1 million, or 16.0 percent, for the nine-month
period ended November 29, 2003, as compared to the prior period. The decrease in SG&A expenses for the quarter and nine-month period relates primarily
to decreased incentive compensation expenses. Also contributing to the decline in SG&A expenses were decreased salaries and related benefit expenses
resulting from cost reduction activities.

 
Interest expense decreased by 11.5 percent to $0.9 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2004 from $1.0 million in the prior-year quarter. Interest expense
decreased by 18.8 percent to $2.7 million for the nine months ended November 29, 2003 from $3.3 million in the prior-year period. These decreases reflect
reduced average borrowing levels and a lower weighted average interest rate under the Company’s revolving credit agreement.

 
We own a 34 percent interest in an automotive replacement glass distribution business, PPG Auto Glass, LLC, that is reported in equity in affiliated
companies. Our loss in equity from affiliated companies was $0.8 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2004 versus income of $0.3 million in the prior-year
quarter. For the nine-month period, we reported a loss of $0.8 million and $1.0 million for fiscal 2004 and fiscal 2003, respectively. The decrease in equity
in income from affiliated companies for the quarter was a result of replacement auto glass pricing pressures. The nine-month period of fiscal 2004 reflect a
decrease in loss from equity in affiliated companies over the prior-year period as a result of improved operational performance and increased volume,
partially offset by lower replacement auto glass pricing.
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The effective income tax rate of zero percent for the first nine months of fiscal 2004 decreased from 30.7 percent in the comparable period in fiscal 2003.
The reduction in the annual effective tax rate is a result of favorable impacts of constant tax deductions and credits relative to a declining base of pretax
income and additional tax benefits from an intellectual property donation.

 
The Company reported third-quarter diluted earnings per share from continuing operations of $0.20, or $5.5 million. This compares to diluted earnings
from continuing operations of $0.35 per share, or $9.9 million, in the prior-year period. For the first nine months of fiscal 2004, earnings from continuing
operations were $8.4 million, or $0.30 diluted earnings per share, as compared to $21.4 million, or $0.75 diluted earnings per share, in the comparable
period in fiscal 2003.

 
Third-quarter discontinued operations results, which include the sale of Harmon AutoGlass, reflected a loss of $0.11 per share, or $3.0 million, compared to
a loss of $0.08 per share, or $2.3 million, in the fiscal 2003 period. Third- quarter fiscal 2004 results include a charge of $0.05 per share, or $1.3 million,
related to the sale of Harmon AutoGlass.

 
In the third quarter of fiscal 2004, we reported income of $2.5 million, or $0.09 diluted earnings per share, compared to earnings of $7.6 million, or $0.27
diluted earnings per share, in the third quarter of fiscal 2003. For the nine months of fiscal 2004, we reported income of $0.9 million, or $0.03 diluted
earnings per share, compared to earnings of $21.4 million, or $0.75 diluted earnings per share a year ago.

 
Segment Analysis

 The following table presents sales and operating income data for our three segments and on a consolidated basis for the third quarter and the first nine
months, when compared to the corresponding period a year ago. As previously noted, the Auto Glass segment excludes results of the Company’s retail auto
glass business, which has been reclassified as a discontinued operation.

 

   

Three months ended

  

Nine months ended

 

(In thousands)

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

%
Change

  

Nov. 29,
2003

  

Nov. 30,
2002

  

%
Change

 
Net Sales                        

Architectural   $108,955  $121,901  (10.6)%  $307,407  $345,633  (11.1)%
Large-Scale Optical    22,044   21,594  2.1   59,002   58,054  1.6 
Auto Glass    12,574   10,956  14.8   34,496   35,354  (2.4)
Intersegment Eliminations    (11)   (34)  67.6   (32)   (36)  11.1 

        
Net Sales   $143,562  $154,417  (7.0)%  $400,873  $439,005  (8.7)%

        
Operating Income (Loss)                        

Architectural   $ 1,684  $ 10,845  (84.5)%  $ 3,485  $ 25,680  (86.4)%
Large-Scale Optical    2,490   1,819  36.9   3,446   1,324  160.3 
Auto Glass    2,836   2,152  31.8   6,410   8,147  (21.3)
Corporate and Other    (609)   (651)  6.5   (1,808)   (1,762)  (2.6)

        
Operating Income   $ 6,401  $ 14,165  (54.8)%  $ 11,533  $ 33,389  (65.5)%

        
 

Architectural Products and Services (Architectural)
 Third-quarter revenues for the Architectural segment continued to be below the prior year due to the soft commercial construction market overall, and,

specifically, the office sector, usually our largest market. Revenues were down 10.6 percent to $109.0 million, compared to $121.9 million the same quarter
a year ago. For the first nine months, revenues were at $307.4 million, down 11.1 percent compared to $345.6 million for the prior-year period for the
reasons stated above.

 
Operating income for the Architectural segment was $1.7 million for the third quarter, compared to $10.8 million for the third quarter a year ago. For the
first nine months of fiscal 2004, operating income was $3.5 million, compared to $25.7 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2003. The decrease in
operating income for the quarter and year-to-date is due to lower volume seen across the industry. Ongoing margin pressures in isolated glass installation
projects, which experienced project management issues in the previous quarter, also contributed to the decrease in operating income within the
Architectural segment during the current quarter. Revenues and earnings for the first nine months of fiscal 2004 were impacted by the reasons mentioned
above in addition to increased delays in construction projects leading to lower production levels at all businesses, as well as an increase in lower margin
short-term, fill-in work. These factors were only slightly offset by ongoing productivity improvements in our architectural manufacturing businesses.
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The Architectural segment backlog, at November 29, 2003, increased to $209.1 million, from $181.2 million at the end of the second quarter and $147.3
million at year-end. The backlog also increased from the prior-year period level of $151.3 million. The majority of the growth in the backlogs of all
architectural businesses is expected to be recognized in fiscal 2005.

 
Large-Scale Optical Technologies (LSO)

 Third-quarter LSO segment revenues were $22.0 million, up 2.1 percent compared to revenues of $21.6 million in the prior-year period as a result of
continued conversion to value-added picture framing glass and operational improvements, partially offset by ongoing pricing pressures in consumer
electronics and clear glass picture framing products. For the first nine months of fiscal 2004, LSO revenues were up 1.6 percent compared to revenues of
the prior-year period for the reasons previously mentioned.

 
The segment had operating income of $2.5 million for the third quarter, up from $1.8 million in the same period last year, due to the continued impact of
conversion to value-added picture framing glass and operational improvements. These improvements were slightly offset by ongoing pricing pressures in
consumer electronics and clear glass picture framing products. For the nine months ended November 29, 2003, the LSO segment had operating income of
$3.4 million, as compared to $1.3 million for the nine months ended November 30, 2002 as a result of the aforementioned reasons.

 
Automotive Replacement Glass and Services (Auto Glass)

 Auto Glass segment revenues for the third quarter, which now reflect only our manufacturing business, were $12.6 million, up 14.8 percent from $11.0
million in the prior-year period. For the year, the segment had revenues of $34.5 million, down 2.4 percent from the prior-year period.

 
The segment reported operating income of $2.8 million for the third quarter, up from $2.2 million in the prior-year period. For the first nine months of
fiscal 2004, the segment reported operating income of $6.4 million, as compared to $8.1 million reported through the third quarter of fiscal 2003. Revenues
and earnings for both periods reflect improved volume and ongoing operating improvements, partially offset by manufacturing pricing that has declined
approximately 12 percent compared to the prior-year quarter.

 
The segment’s operating income includes results from manufacturing and the market-based pricing amendments to the supply agreements related to the
PPG Auto Glass joint venture that were effective in fiscal 2002. We agreed to amend the existing pricing amendments during the fourth quarter of fiscal
2004 in order to better reflect market pricing. Beginning with fiscal 2005, this will negatively impact the segment’s results with an offsetting benefit to the
equity in earnings of affiliates.

 
Consolidated Backlog

 At November 29, 2003, Apogee’s consolidated backlog was $215.8 million, up 40.8 percent from the $153.3 million reported at March 1, 2003, and up
36.7 percent from the prior-year period. The backlog of the Architectural segment represented 97 percent of the Company’s consolidated backlog.

 
Liquidity and Capital Resources

 

   

Nine months ended

 

(Cash effect, in thousands)

  

November 29,
2003

  

November 30,
2002

 
Net cash provided by continuing operating activities   $ 7,422  $ 34,041 
Capital expenditures    (7,850)   (7,787)
Proceeds from dispositions of property    71   2,615 
Borrowing activities, net    (5,790)   (20,690)
Purchases of Company common stock    —     (14,664)

    
 

Operating activities. Cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations was $7.4 million through the third quarter of fiscal 2004, compared to
$34.0 million through the third quarter of fiscal 2003. The decline over the prior-year period is attributable to the decline in earnings and net increases in
non-cash working capital, current assets excluding cash and cash equivalents, less current liabilities. During fiscal 2004, non-cash working capital
increased $16.3 million from fiscal 2003 year-end due primarily to decreases in compensation-related accruals as well as increases in trade receivables. It is
management’s intent to reduce non-cash working capital, which, in turn, will reduce its reliance on debt financing.
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Investing Activities. Through the third quarter of fiscal 2004, investing activities used cash of $6.5 million, compared to $10.0 million of cash provided in
the same period last year, primarily as a result of the decrease in sales/maturities of marketable securities, offset by purchases. New capital investment
through the third quarter of fiscal 2004 totaled $7.8 million, the same as in the prior-year period. For full-year fiscal 2004, we expect to incur capital
expenditures as necessary to maintain existing facilities and safety initiatives as well as some capacity improvements within the LSO segment. Fiscal 2004
capital expenditures are forecasted to be $16 million compared to fiscal 2003 actual capital expenditures of $11.2 million.

 
Financing Activities. Total outstanding borrowings stood at $42.0 million at November 29, 2003, down 12.1 percent from the $47.8 million outstanding at
March 1, 2003. The majority of our long-term debt, $33.0 million, consisted of bank borrowings under our $125.0 million syndicated revolving credit
facility. The borrowings were sufficient to finance the period’s investing activities and cash dividend requirements. We paid $4.8 million in dividends for
the nine-month period, compared to $4.7 million in the prior-year period. Our debt-to-total-capital ratio was 19 percent at November 29, 2003, down from
21 percent at March 1, 2003.

 
In April 2003, the Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of an additional 1.5 million shares of Company stock. Stock purchases may be made from
time to time in the open market at prevailing market prices. It is our present intention to use the program primarily to offset the dilutive impact of employee
stock option exercises and to fund our equity-based compensation plans. We did not repurchase any shares under this program during the first three quarters
of fiscal 2004. We expect to begin repurchasing stock under this program during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004.

 
Other Financing Activities. The following summarized our significant contractual obligations that impact our liquidity:

 

   

Future Cash Payments Due by Period

(In thousands)
  

2004

  

2005

  

2006

  

2007

  

2008

  

Thereafter

  

Total

Continuing Operations                             
Borrowings under credit facility   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 33,000  $ —    $ —    $ 33,000
Industrial revenue bonds    —     —     —     —     —     8,400   8,400
Other long-term debt    150   308   150   —     —     —     608
Operating leases (undiscounted)    2,193   7,522   6,699   6,171   5,627   541   28,753
Other obligations    50   63   —     —     —     —     113

               
Total cash obligations – continuing

operations    2,393   7,893   6,849   39,171   5,627   8,941   70,874
               
Discontinued Operations                             

Operating leases (undiscounted)    1,926   6,246   3,466   2,450   1,908   212   16,208
Purchase commitments    270   1,225   1,021   —     —     —     2,516

               
Total cash obligations –

discontinued operations    2,196   7,471   4,487   2,450   1,908   212   18,724
               

Total cash obligations   $ 4,589  $ 15,364  $ 11,336  $ 41,621  $ 7,535  $ 9,153  $ 89,598
               
 During fiscal 2003, the Company entered into a four-year, unsecured, revolving credit facility in the amount of $125.0 million. This credit facility requires

us to maintain levels of net worth and certain financial ratios. These ratios include maintaining an interest coverage ratio of more than 3.0 and a debt-to-
cash flow ratio of less than 3.0. At November 29, 2003, these ratios were 11.3 and 1.0, respectively. If the Company is not in compliance with these ratios
at the end of any quarter (with respect to interest coverage) or at the end of any day (with respect to the debt-to-cash flow ratio), the lender may terminate
the commitment and/or declare any loan then outstanding to be due. This credit facility replaced the Company’s previously existing $125.0 million secured
credit facility. The industrial revenue bonds in the total above are supported by $8.4 million of letters of credit that reduce our availability of funds under
the $125.0 million credit facility. At November 29, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all of the financial covenants of the credit facility.

 
From time to time, we acquire the use of certain assets, such as warehouses, automobiles, forklifts, vehicles, office equipment and some manufacturing
equipment through operating leases. Many of these operating leases have termination penalties. However, because the assets are used in the conduct of our
business operations, it is unlikely that any significant portion of these operating leases would be terminated prior to the normal expiration of their lease
terms. Therefore, we consider the risk related to termination penalties to be minimal. The other obligations relate to non-compete and consulting
agreements with former employees.
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The purchase commitments set forth in the table above relate to contractual obligations that expire on December 31, 2005, with a third party that provides
call center operations for our retail auto glass business, which is reported in discontinued operations. The contract is structured such that there is a
minimum number of units that must be processed through the third party’s facility. The amounts listed in the above table are equivalent to the minimum
number of units required during the year at the minimum contractual price. The contract includes a buy-out provision of $7.8 million, $4.5 million and $2.5
million for calendar years 2003, 2004 and 2005, respectively.

 
The Company’s automobile windshield repair and replacement business, reported as a discontinued operation, is party to an agreement that requires it to
purchase at least 75 percent of its windshield needs from PPG Auto Glass on market-based terms and conditions. This agreement expires anytime after
June 2005 with a two-year notification, which may be delivered by either party at any time from and after June 2003. Neither party has delivered a
termination notice with respect to this agreement.

 
As part of the definitive agreement to sell Harmon AutoGlass, the commitments, related to discontinued operations, mentioned above transferred to the
buyer January 2, 2004.

 

   

Amount of Commitment Expiration Per Period

(In thousands)

  

2004

  

2005

  

2006

  

2007

  

2008

  

Thereafter

  

Total

Standby letters of credit   $—    $—    $172  $213  $—    $ 7,142  $7,527
 

In addition to the above standby letters of credit, which are predominantly issued for performance related bonds in our discontinued European curtainwall
business, we are required, in the ordinary course of business, to commit to bonds that require payments to our customers for any non-performance. The
outstanding face value of the bonds fluctuates with the value of installation projects that are in process and in our backlog. At November 29, 2003, these
bonds totaled $112.1 million. Our installation business has never been required to pay on these performance-based bonds.

 
The Company maintains interest rate swap agreements that effectively convert $25.0 million and $10.0 million of variable rate borrowings into fixed rate
borrowings at 5.8 percent and 4.5 percent, respectively. The swap agreements expire in fiscal 2006 and 2005, respectively.

 
We experienced a material increase in our premiums and risk retention for our third-party product liability coverages in fiscal 2003, and although we were
able to continue these coverages in fiscal 2004, the premiums and retention remained high. A material construction project rework event would have a
material adverse effect on our operating results.

 
For fiscal 2004, we believe that current cash on hand and cash generated from operating activities should be adequate to fund our working capital
requirements and planned capital expenditures. If we are unable to generate enough cash through operations to satisfy our working capital requirements and
planned capital expenditures, we have available funds from our committed revolving credit facility.

 
Outlook

 Overall revenue for continuing operations for fiscal 2004 versus fiscal 2003 is anticipated to be down by mid-single digits. We anticipate slight revenue
growth in the fourth quarter compared to the prior-year period.

 
 •  Architectural segment fourth quarter revenues are expected to be up in the low single digits.
 
 •  LSO segment revenues are expected to be flat in the fourth quarter compared to a strong prior-year period.
 
 

•  Auto Glass manufacturing revenues for the quarter are expected to be more than 15 percent lower than the fiscal 2003 period, due primarily to
the termination of the market-based pricing amendments.

 
Annual gross margins are expected to be approximately 5 percentage points lower than the prior year due to competitive pricing in almost all businesses
and maintaining staffing levels to handle the large Architectural backlog.

 
 

•  Expected annual operating margins by segment are: Architectural, approximately 1 to 2 percent; LSO, 7 to 8 percent; and Auto Glass, 14 to 15
percent.

 
Sales, general and administrative expenses, as well as SG&A expenses as a percent of sales, are expected to be flat to slightly down during the fourth
quarter. Equity in affiliates full-year performance is expected to be slightly unfavorable compared to fiscal 2003 results for the year, due to competitive
pricing.
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The effective tax rate for continuing operations for the full year is anticipated to be zero percent at the low end of the guidance range. The rate reduction
from the fiscal 2003 year-end rate of 28 percent is primarily the result of favorable impacts of constant tax deductions and credits relative to a declining
base of pretax income.

 
Earnings per share from continuing operations are expected to be $0.03 to $0.06 for the fourth quarter, including a one-time impact of the changes to the
PPG Auto Glass supply agreement pricing amendments, but excludes potential one-time charges as we evaluate the needs of the organization after the
divestiture of Harmon AutoGlass.

 
Full-year discontinued operations are expected to reflect an after-tax charge of $7 to $9 million, or $0.25 to $0.32 per share, including the $6.3 million
charge taken through the third quarter which includes the transaction and transition costs of exiting the retail auto glass business. Harmon AutoGlass’
operational performance is expected to incur additional losses prior to the closing of the transaction. At this time, we do not anticipate any income or loss
from resolution of liabilities associated with discontinued European curtainwall operations.

 
Related Party Transactions

 As a result of our 34 percent interest in PPG Auto Glass (of which PPG Industries, Inc. holds the remaining interest), various transactions the Company
enters into with PPG Auto Glass are deemed to be “related party” transactions. Under the terms of a multi-year agreement expiring in June 2005, the
Company’s retail auto glass business, reported as discontinued operations, is committed to purchasing at least 75 percent of its replacement windshield
needs from PPG Auto Glass. The terms are negotiated equivalent to an arm’s-length basis. We believe that the amounts paid for such transactions represent
the amounts that would normally be paid to unrelated third parties for similar transactions.

 
Critical Accounting Policies

 No material changes have occurred in the disclosure with respect to our critical accounting policies set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended March 1, 2003.

 
Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 No material changes have occurred in the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative market risk set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal

year ended March 1, 2003.
 
Item 4: Controls and Procedures
 

 

a) Disclosure Controls and Procedures: As of the end of the period covered by this report (the “Evaluation Date”), we carried out an evaluation, under
the supervision and with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness
of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-14 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended
(the “Exchange Act”)). Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of the Evaluation
Date, our disclosure controls and procedures were adequately designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the
reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in
applicable rules and forms.

 

 
b) Internal Controls: No change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with such evaluation during the

fiscal quarter ended November 29, 2003, has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Cautionary Statement

 This discussion contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements
reflect the Company’s current views with respect to future events and financial performance. The words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,”
“estimate,” “forecast,” “project,” “should” and similar expressions are intended to identify “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All forecasts and projections in this document are “forward-looking statements,” and are based on management’s
current expectations or beliefs of the Company’s near-term results, based on current information available pertaining to the Company, including the risk
factors noted below. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise.
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The Company wishes to caution investors that any forward-looking statements made by or on behalf of the Company are subject to uncertainties and other
factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements. A number of other factors should be considered in conjunction with this
report’s forward-looking statements, any discussion of operations or results by the Company or its representatives and any forward-looking discussion, as
well as comments contained in press releases, presentations to securities analysts or investors, or other communications by the Company. These
uncertainties and other risk factors include, but are not limited to, the following factors: Operational risks within (A) the Architectural segment: i)
competitive, price-sensitive and changing market conditions; ii) economic conditions and the cyclical nature of the worldwide commercial construction
industry; iii) product performance, reliability or quality problems that could delay payments, increase costs, impact orders or lead to litigation; and iv) the
segment’s ability to fully utilize production capacity and project managers; (B) the Auto Glass segment: i) changes in market dynamics; ii) market
seasonality; iii) highly competitive, fairly mature industry; and iv) performance of the PPG Auto Glass, LLC joint venture; and (C) the Large-Scale Optical
segment: i) new product introductions and management of product life cycles; ii) intensely competitive markets; iii) highly cyclical markets that are
impacted by economic slowdowns; iv) dependence on a relatively small number of customers; and v) ability to utilize manufacturing facilities. Additional
factors include: i) quarterly revenue and operating results that are volatile and difficult to predict; ii) the possibility of a material product liability event; iii)
the costs of compliance with governmental regulations relating to hazardous substances; iv) management of discontinued operations exiting activities; and
v) foreign currency risk related to discontinued operations. A description of these and other factors are set forth in the cautionary statement filed as Exhibit
99.1 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 1, 2003.

 
The Company cautions readers that actual future results could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. The Company
wishes to caution investors that other factors may in the future prove to be important in affecting the Company’s results of operations. New factors emerge
from time to time and it is not possible for management to predict all such factors, nor can it assess the impact of each such factor on the business or the
extent to which any factor, or a combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statements.

 
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 The Company has been a party to various legal proceedings incidental to its normal operating activities. In particular, like others in the construction supply

industry, the Company’s construction supply businesses are routinely involved in various disputes and claims arising out of construction projects,
sometimes involving significant monetary damages or product replacement. The Company has been subject to litigation arising out of employment
practice, worker’s compensation, general liability and automobile claims. Although it is impossible to predict the outcome of such proceedings, facts
currently available indicate that no such claims will result in losses that would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Company.

 
Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 (a)
 

Exhibit No.

  
31.1

 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14 of the Exchange Act, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14 of the Exchange Act, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, As Adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, As Adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

 
 (b) Reports on Form 8-K:
 On September 11, 2003, the Company furnished a Current Report on Form 8-K dated September 10, 2003 announcing its intent to sell Harmon

AutoGlass, taking a related asset impairment charge and reporting the divestiture as a discontinued operation and attaching a press release related
thereto.

 
On September 18, 2003, the Company furnished a Current Report on Form 8-K dated September 17, 2003 announcing earnings for the quarter ended
August 30, 2003 and attaching a press release related thereto.

 
On November 5, 2003, the Company filed a Current Report on Form 8-K dated November 4, 2003 announcing its definitive agreement for the sale
of Harmon AutoGlass to Glass Doctor and attaching a press release related thereto.
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
  APOGEE ENTERPRISES, INC.

Date: January 7, 2004
 

By: /s/ Russell Huffer

  Russell Huffer
 

 

Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

Date: January 7, 2004
 

By: /s/ Michael B. Clauer

  Michael B. Clauer
 

 

Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION
 
I, Russell Huffer, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Apogee Enterprises, Inc., certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Apogee Enterprises, Inc.;
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared,

 
 

b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
c) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrants most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 
 

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls over financial reporting,

 
Date: January 7, 2004
 

/s/ Russell Huffer

Russell Huffer
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION
 
I, Michael B. Clauer, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Apogee Enterprises, Inc., certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Apogee Enterprises, Inc.;
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared,

 
 

b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
c) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrants most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 
 

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls over financial reporting,

 
Date: January 7, 2004
 

/s/ Michael B. Clauer

Michael B. Clauer
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Apogee Enterprises, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending November 29, 2003 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Russell Huffer, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
§ 1350, as adopted pursuant § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ Russell Huffer

Russell Huffer
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
January 7, 2004
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Apogee Enterprises, Inc. and will be retained by Apogee Enterprises, Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Apogee Enterprises, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending November 29, 2003 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Michael B. Clauer, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ Michael B. Clauer

Michael B. Clauer
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
January 7, 2004
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Apogee Enterprises, Inc. and will be retained by Apogee Enterprises, Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


